Hall of the House of Representatives

93rd General Assembly - Regular Session, 2021

Amendment Form

Subtitle of House Bill No. 1615

TO AMEND ELECTION PROCEDURES; TO AMEND THE REQUIREMENTS FOR ELECTION OFFICIALS;

TO AMEND THE LOCATION OF POLLING PLACES; AND TO AMEND THE LAW CONCERNING THE

INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THE VOTER REGISTRATION LIST.

Amendment No. 1 to House Bill 1615

Amend House Bill No. 1615 as originally introduced:

Delete SECTION 1 in its entirety, and substitute the following:
 "SECTION 1. Arkansas Code § 7-4-109(a), concerning qualifications of
state and county commissioners, election officials, poll workers, and
certified election monitors, is amended to add an additional subdivision to
read as follows:

(4) A person shall be eligible to serve as an election official if the person is married to or related within the second degree of consanguinity to a candidate running for office in the election who is unopposed and the person is appointed to serve as an election official at a polling place or vote center designated to serve a geographic area with a population of less than one thousand (1,000) qualified electors."

AND

Page 2, delete lines 20 through 23, and substitute the following:

"(iii)(a) A polling site shall be established in all cities, municipalities, and towns of the state that require a polling site be established by ordinance.

(b) Cities of the second class and incorporated towns shall provide a suitable facility for a polling site that meets all requirements of the Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. § 12101 et seq., and has adequate internet service available to execute the required activities of a polling site."



The Amendment was read
By: Representative Ladyman
MLD/MLD - 03-25-2021 10:03:46
MLD248

Chief Clerk